position and shall have jurisdictional areas of responsibility 

related to information technology and telecommunications systems of 

all state agencies as provided for in the Oklahoma Information 

Services Act.  The salary of the Chief Information Officer shall not 

be less than One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000.00) or 

more than One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000.00).  The 

first Chief Information Officer shall be appointed no later than 

January 1, 2010. 

B.  Any person appointed to the position of Chief Information 

Officer shall meet the following eligibility requirements: 

1.  A baccalaureate degree in Computer Information Systems,